For the purpose of managing interest rate risk, the Bank specifies trading operations

which cover securities and derivative contracts concluded for trading purposes, and

banking operations, which cover other securities, own issues, loans, deposits and

derivative transactions used to hedge banking book risk. The Bank also performs

analyses of possible scenarios which cover, among other things, the impact of specific

2 as above

48

Management Board Report of the Alior Bank S.A. Group for the first half of 2014

changes in interest rates on the future interest results and the economic value of capital.

As part of these scenarios the Bank implements internal limits, the utilization of which is

measured daily. Utilization of the limit for changes in the economic value of capital

assuming a parallel movement of the interest rate curves of +/- 200 b.p. and non-

parallel movements in scenarios of +/- 100/400 b.p. (assuming 1M/10Y tenors, and

between them, the shifted linear interpolation) as at the end of June 2014  (in PLN’000)

is presented below.

Scenario (1M/10Y)

Change in the

economic value of

capital

+400 / +100 -128 236

+100 / +400 -60 062

+200 / +200 -75 764

-200 / -200 75 014

-100 / -400 58 459

-400 / -100 105 774

The table below shows the statistics relating to the change in net interest income for the

interest rate increase/decrease by 100 base points y/y for the first half of 2014 (in

PLN’000).

Change in net interest income (PLN’000)

Scenario +100 bp -100 bp

Minimum -7 459 -72 775

Average 14 193 -59 708

Maximum 25 364 -35 981

Liquidity risk

The Bank defines liquidity risk as the risk of the potential inability to fulfill its obligations,

on conditions favorable for the Bank and at an acceptable cost, from all of the balance

sheet and off-balance sheet positions of the Bank. Therefore, the Bank’s liquidity risk

management policy consists of maintaining its own liquidity in such way that it is

possible, at any time, to discharge all payment obligations with cash on hand, through

the expected contractual inflows from transactions with specified maturity dates or by

selling transferable assets and at the same time minimizing liquidity costs.